
Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

LOISE MARIE 

SHEPPARD

$0.01

  No Pmt info

$0.05 24-35659

3 Resets  5.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

12/2/24

.PRO SECONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 1/13/2025, DOC #8

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to file proof of attendance at an approved credit counseling course.

Per Order #16, the filing fees for case #24-34120 have not been paid in full.

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors held on 1/15/25.

Debtor failed to attend the Dismissal hearing on 3/20/25 or 4/24/25. 

No payments remitted. 

Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with the 

Court.

Debtor has failed to file a Chapter 13 Plan and Plan Summary, schedules, a 

completed Official Form 122C, a statement of financial affairs, copies of tax 

returns, or pay advices.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal with 

prejudice.5 of 60

CEDET FRANCOIS

$0.01

  No Pmt info

$0.02 25-31232

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

3/4/25

.PRO SECONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #19

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

The filing fees for this case have not been paid in full.  An Order granting 

Application to Pay Filing Fees in Installments #18 was entered on 4/24/2025.  

Debtor failed to appear at the First Meeting of Creditors held 4/23/2025.

No payments have been made, and Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction 

order or EFT authorization with the Court.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of identity and copies of tax returns .

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal with 

prejudice.2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 1 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Debtor has failed to file Schedules, a completed Official Form 122C, Statement of 

Financial Affairs, and pay advices.

Debtor has failed to file a Uniform Plan with attached Plan Summary.

JADA REGEANNE 

CLARK

$690.00

  No Pmt info

$731.00 24-33704

5 Resets  1.06  Mos 

4/24/25

$1,340.00

8/11/24

ALLEN, JASON NCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/10/2025, DOC #58

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss

Debtor is delinquent 1.06 payments through 5/10/25 totaling $731.00.

PLAN #68 filed 4/28/2025 works, paying 12.208% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

9 of 60

NICOLE VENICIA 

WILLIAMS

$5,575.00

EFT  

$5,649.00 24-33706

5 Resets  1.01  Mos 

5/6/25

$5,500.00

8/12/24

BRYEANS, DONALDCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 9/17/2024, DOC #21

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.01 payments through 5/11/2025 totaling $5,649. 

PLAN #38 filed 11/14/2024 fails to provide treatment for secured IRS claim #3 in 

the amount of $5,734.39.

Plan fails to fully provide for IRS priority claim #3 amended 12/9/2024 (POC: 

$2,743.43, Plan: $1,547). 

Objection to IRS claim #3 filed 11/18/2024, docket #43. Stauts Conference to be 

continued, parties are to contact the Court.

Objection to Confirmation #50 filed 1/29/2025 by IRS. 

Plan fails to fully provide for August REI's amended claim #17 (Arrears per POC: 

$39,593.04, Plan: $16,322.11; Ongoing per POC: $4,820.17, Plan: $4,263.36).

Plan proposes to provide for treatment of Strike Acceptance’s claim in Paragraph 

#9B despite the 2020 Cadillac XT4 having been purchased within 910 days of the 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

9 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 2 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

petition date.

MARLENA RANAE 

THOMAS

$375.00

 WO 

$57.60 25-31331

0 Resets  0.15  Mos 

5/15/25

$86.55

3/8/25

BRYEANS, DONALDCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #21

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 3/8/2025 works, paying 1.070% to the general unsecured creditors. 

However, not all claims are filed. Non-governmental bar date is 5/19/2025.

Debtor failed to substantiate the $1,800.00 to be paid to IRS in Plan. IRS has not 

filed a claim, and Trustee must disburse according to Plan. 

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Regional 

Income Tax Agency and Texas Comptroller through the Plan. Creditors have not 

filed a claim and Trustee must disburse according to the Plan.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

MANUEL LEE 

JACKSON, JR.

$2,960.00

EFT WO 

($335.40)25-30630

1 Reset  -0.11  Mos 

5/15/25

$341.54

2/3/25

CHEUNG, WAI PINGCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 3/25/2025, DOC #34

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Objection to Confirmation #42 amended 4/24/2025 by Wells Fargo Bank., dba 

Wells Fargo Auto.

PLAN #38 filed 4/22/2025 works, paying 75% to general unsecured creditors.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

JARRETT LYNN 

SPENCE

$835.00

 WO 

($560.08)24-33963

3 Resets  -0.67  Mos 

5/6/25

$385.38

8/28/24

CIMENT, DANIELCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 10/7/2024, DOC #18

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 11/7/2024 at #22.

PLAN #2 filed 8/28/2024 proposes to pay a trustee fee lower than the "Posted 

Chapter 13 Trustee Fee" required by the Uniform Plan set forth in Local Rule 

3015-1(a) effective 12/2024.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of amended secured claim #4 filed on 2/ 11/25 by 

the IRS in the amount of $17,282.54. Debtor's objection to claim #43 is set for a 

hearing on 6/25/25 at 9:00 AM.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

9 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 3 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Plan fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured creditors as 

required by Debtor’s disposable income.

Trustee alleges Debtor’s Official Form 122C is incorrect, thus Plan fails to meet 

the requirements of 1325(b) and fails to reflect the correct applicable commitment 

period.

No corrective action since last hearing.

BRITTANY GAIL 

WASHINGTON

$1,200.00

EFT  

$3,600.00 25-30742

1 Reset  3.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

2/6/25

CIMENT, DANIELCONFIRMATON HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/16/2025, DOC #23

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors held on 3/26/25.

No payments remitted.

IRS claim #5 filed 3/11/25 shows an unfiled tax returns for 2021-2024 and a priority 

claim amount of $3,063.31.  Trustee has not received a signed copy of the 

2021-2024 tax returns. PLAN #2 filed 2/6/2025 fails to provide any treatment for 

the IRS.

Based on JD Power value ($34,990.20) as required by Order #9, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to Yoakum National Bank on the 2024 Jeep 

Wrangler. Objection #20 filed 3/25/25.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #10 filed on 3/9/25 by 

Yoakum National Bank in the amount of $2,553.34 for a cross-collateralized loan.

Plan fails to comply with 11 U.S.C. §1325(a)(5) as it does not provide interest on 

secured claims.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Trustee requests 

dismissal order 

uploaded on 

5/12/2025 at #31 

be entered.

Dismissed without 

Prejudice

3 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 4 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

JOSE SERGIO 

ZAMARRON and 

LORENA BERENICE 

ROMERO BENITEZ

$3,275.00

EFT  

$3,275.00 25-31689

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

3/28/25

CIMENT, DANIELCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #28

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtors are delinquent 1 payment through 4/27/2025 totaling $3,275.

Debtors failed to appear at the First Meeting of Creditors held 5/7/2025.

Debtors failed to provide Trustee with the necessary Domestic Support Obligation 

documentation to comply with 1302(d)(1).

PLAN #23 filed 4/16/2025 fails to provide for treatment of priority DSO claim #2 

filed 4/11/2025 by Attorney General of Texas in the amount of $78,148.89.  

Objection to Confirmation #31 filed 5/7/2025 by Texas Attorney General. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #3 filed 4/28/2025 by 

Montgomery County in the amount of $1,933.43.  Objection to Confirmation #34 

filed 5/13/2025 by Montgomery County. 

Paragraph 8C of the Plan is incomplete as the Date Last Payment is Due has not 

been provided on the United Continental Mortgage claim.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

SHANNON DEYON 

HODGE

$650.00

  No Pmt info

$650.00 25-31323

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

4/11/25

$650.00

3/7/25

DEAL, RICK JCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #19

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 3/7/25 proposes to overprovide for treatment of TitleMax of Texas, 

Inc.'s claim #5 filed 3/20/25 in Paragraph 9A at the expense of general unsecured 

creditors. Further, based on JD Power value ($17,910.00) as required by Order #5, 

the Plan does not provide sufficient adequate protection on the 2015 GMC Yukon.

Paragraph 9C of the Plan is incomplete as the monthly payment has not been 

provided on the Verizon claim.

Trustee alleges that Plan is not feasible as Schedule J fails to disclose auto 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 36

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 5 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

insurance payment for 2 vehicles.

Objection #14 filed 4/8/25 by Carmax Business Services, LLC (2017 Volvo XC60).

EBRAHIM TASUJI 

and 

KAYVONDOKHT 

KARIMI

$380.00

 WO 

($526.14)25-31060

1 Reset  -1.38  Mos 

5/6/25

$175.38

2/27/25

Dove, Ryan JCONFIRMATION HAERING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/16/2025, DOC #24

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/17/2025 at #26.

PLAN #25 filed 4/17/2025 works, paying 2.256% to the general unsecured 

creditors. However, not all claims are filed. Governmental bar date is 8/26/25.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 36

KRYSTLE 

BUTLER-THIBODEA

UX

$525.00

 WO 

$282.69 25-31319

0 Resets  0.54  Mos 

5/16/25

$242.31

3/7/25

FERGUSON, JAMES 

T

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #19

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Per 341 testimony, Debtor has not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

Objection to Confirmation #16 filed 4/21/2025 by Santander Consumer USA. 

PLAN #2 filed 3/7/2025 works, paying 11% to general unsecured creditors.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

DANIEL 

CHRISTOPHER and 

STEPHANIE LYNN 

YARDLEY

$1,000.00

 WO 

$471.38 25-31372

0 Resets  0.47  Mos 

5/7/25

$1,528.62

3/12/25

FUERST, JACK NCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #25

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #32 filed 5/15/2025 fails to provide all of Debtors disposable income. 

Schedule C filed 04/30/2025 exempts a 2019 Icon I40 Golf Cart and exemptions 

are not yet allowed. Debtor has failed to provide proof of valuation for the Golf Cart.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

ALVIN FLOYD 

HOUSEMAN, JR

$1,650.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-30548

1 Reset  0.00  Mos 

5/5/25

$1,650.00

1/31/25

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATON HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #24

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #26 filed 4/23/2025 provides for treatment of the IRS claim #4 in Paragraph 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 6 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

6 but IRS has only filed an unsecured claim in the amount of $31,805.12. 

Plan Summary #26 is misleading as it reflects a 100% return to general unsecured 

creditors, because the total amount of general unsecured claims is understated.  

Plan reflects $1,342.06, when the total amount of timely filed general unsecured 

claims is $31,830.36.

BRYAN LANCE 

PANNELL

$5,546.00

EFT  

$11,092.00 25-31239

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

3/4/25

HYDE, JACOB 

BRUCE

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #34

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 5/3/2025 totaling $11,092.

The First Meeting of Creditors has not been conducted or concluded.

IRS claim #8 filed 5/2/2025 shows an unfiled tax returns for 2021 and 2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $6,844.45.  Trustee has not received a signed 

copy of these tax returns.  PLAN #10 filed 3/25/2025 fails to provide any treatment 

for the IRS.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #6 filed 4/11/2025 by 

Montgomery County in the amount of $3,811.72.  Objection to Confirmation #38 

filed 5/13/2025 by Montgomery County.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #7 filed 4/29/2025 by 

Montgomery County MUD #111 in the amount of $3,399.98. Objection to 

Confirmation #39 filed 5/15/2025 by Montgomery County MUD #111.

Based on the pro-rata treatment to Exeter Finance, Americredit Financial Services 

and payment delinquency, the Plan fails to provide sufficient adequate protection 

on the vehicles.

Objection to Confirmation #24 filed 4/8/2025 by Americredit.

Objection to Confirmation #28 filed 4/14/2025 by Exeter.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 7 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Plan is not feasible as it provides pro-rata distribution payments beginning in 

month 1 for multiple creditors but ending at different months, which is 

mathematically impossible.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Debtor failed to comply with BLR 3015-1(b) requiring Debtor to timely provide 

information required by the Administrative Procedures for Claims Secured by Real 

Estate, and creditor did not file a claim.

EDWARD 

CLARENCE 

JACKSON JR

$1,565.00

  No Pmt info

$3,128.14 25-30734

1 Reset  2.00  Mos 

4/28/25

$1,565.93

2/6/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #27

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/8/25 at #32.

Debtor is delinquent 1.99 payments through 5/8/25 totaling $3,128.14. ACH 

privileges have terminated due to having 3 NSF payments.

IRS claim #3 filed 3/27/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2021 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $14,240.21.  Trustee has not received a signed 

copy of the 2021 or 2024 tax return. PLAN #2 filed 2/6/25 fails to provide any 

treatment for the IRS.

Plan fails to fully provide for the claim #5 filed 04/17/25 by PHH Mortgage (Arrears 

per POC: $17,613.03; Plan: $12,582.06; Ongoing payments per POC: $641.92; 

Plan: $470.34).

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #4 filed on 3/27/25 by 

Houston Community College System in the amount of $57.04 for estimated 2025 

ad valorem tax. 

Based on JD Power value ($6,030.00) as required by Order #11, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to Prestige Financial Services on the 2014 

Chevrolet Captiva.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 8 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Bellaire 

West CAI through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee must 

disburse according to the Plan. 

Plan Summary does not match the Plan.

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement. 

Objection to Confirmation #33 filed 4/11/25 by PHH Mortgage Corporation.

PHILLIP MARIO 

STEWART

$5,350.00

 WO 

($1,651.54)25-30806

1 Reset  -0.31  Mos 

5/15/25

$2,508.46

2/12/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #28

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/8/25 at #34.

PLAN #36 filed 4/23/2025 newly provides for treatment of Illinois Department of 

Revenue in paragraph 6; proper notice needs to be provided.

Plan Summary is misleading as it reflects a 100% return to general unsecured 

creditors, because the total amount of general unsecured claims is understated.  

Plan reflects $46,183.21 when the total amount of timely filed general unsecured 

claims is $192,656.31.

Plan fails to comply with 1322(b)(1) as it unfairly discriminates among unsecured 

creditors of the same class.  Plan proposes to treat student loan claims as 

deferred in Paragraph 14.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

CHARMONIQUE 

RONAE COOPER

$3,310.00

 WO 

$5,092.31 25-31171

0 Resets  1.54  Mos 

5/6/25

$1,527.69

3/3/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/17/2025, DOC #27

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 5/7/2025 at #33.

Debtor is delinquent 1.54 payments through 5/2/25 totaling $5,092.31. 

PLAN #2 filed 3/3/25 fails to provide sufficient funds for payment in full of all 

secured and priority claims, including the proposed reserve.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 9 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Plan fails to fully provide for the claim of Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC 

(Arrears per POC: $25,288.15, Plan $22,455.12. Ongoing payments per POC 

$2,104.38; Plan: $2,038.08).

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #1 filed on 3/7/25 by US 

Department of HUD in the amount of $70,051.51.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed on 4/9/25 by Harris 

County LGBS Clients in the amount of $950.36 for estimated 2025 ad valorem tax. 

Objection #37 filed 5/13/25.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #16 filed on 5/12/25 by JP 

Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. in the amount of $52,866.26 for a 2023 Jeep Grand 

Cherokee. Further, the vehicle is not listed on Schedule B. Thus, the plan may not 

meet the liquidation requirement.

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to POA of 

Balmoral, Inc. through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee must 

disburse according to the Plan. 

The Applicable Commitment Period listed in Paragraph 4 is incorrect. 

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

ANDREW EUGENE 

and ANN MARIE 

ROGERS

$2,160.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-31188

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

5/7/25

$1,080.00

3/3/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #35 filed 5/13/2025 works, paying 4.012% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #35 filed 

5/13/2025.
2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 10 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

EDUARDO MATA 

PEREZ

$3,240.00

 WO 

$6,480.00 25-31209

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

3/3/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/17/2025, DOC #33

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 5/8/2025 at #36.

No payments remitted. Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 5/2/25 totaling 

$6,480.00.

Debtor has failed to provide copy of the 2024 federal income tax return.

PLAN #2 filed on 3/3/2025 fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #1 

filed on 3/12/2025 by Harris County Tax Office in the amount of $3,551.89. 

Objection #35 filed 5/7/25.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #2 filed on 4/11/25 by Harris 

Co ESD #50 in the amount of $270.78. Objection #34 filed 5/6/25. 

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

KEVIN WAYNE 

REYNOLDS

$4,750.00

 WO 

($9,275.44)25-31254

0 Resets  -1.95  Mos 

5/16/25

$1,043.08

3/4/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #26

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #30 filed 5/13/2025.

Objection to Confirmation #29 filed 5/6/2025 by NewRez, LLC dba Shellpoint 

Mortgage Servicing. 

Debtor has not provided proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Spencer 

Landing HOA through the Plan. The bar date passed 5/13/2025 without the creditor 

filing a claim and Trustee must pay per the Plan.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 11 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

STANLEY LYNN O 

BRYANT

$3,975.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-31515

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

4/28/25

$4,600.00

3/20/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #33

TRUSTEE'S OBJECTION TO EXEMPTIONS #35 FILED 5/12/2025.

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #37 filed 5/14/2025

Trustee's Objection to Debtor's Claim of Exemptions #35 filed 5/12/2025.  Hearing 

scheduled for 5/22/2025 at 9:00 AM.

PLAN #40 filed 5/15/2025 newly surrenders vehicles, which had been retained in 

previous plans, and does not provide for the adequate protection claims granted 

under the initial order for months 1-2.

Plan fails to properly provide for the claim of Select Portfolio (Arrears per POC: 

$5,764.04, Plan: $12,785.30; Ongoing payments per POC: $1,827.87, Plan: 

$1,817.93).

Objection to Confirmation #36 filed 5/13/2025 by Harris County LGBS Clients. 

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

MARIA JULIETA 

CHAVARRIAGA

$3,550.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-31632

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

5/9/25

$1,775.00

3/27/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #24

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #29 filed 5/13/2025.

Objection to Confirmation #28 filed 5/13/2025 by Harris County LGBS Clients. 

PLAN #32 filed 5/15/2025 works, paying 3% to general unsecured creditors.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

ELSA LOMELI

$1,775.00

 WO 

$136.54 25-31656

0 Resets  0.08  Mos 

5/16/25

$819.23

3/27/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #24

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #27 filed 5/15/2025.

PLAN #2 filed 3/27/2025 proposes to pay Santander directly in paragraph 9C of 

the Plan, however, claim #3 reflects an arrearage amount of $1,758.09.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of priority claim #5 filed 5/13/2025 by Texas 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 12 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Comptroller of Public Accounts in the amount of $1,548.79.

Plan fails to fully provide for treatment of secured claim #2 filed 4/1/2025 by Harris 

County (POC: $1,203.96, Plan: $1,174.54).

Debtor failed to provide proof of insurance to verify compliance with paragraph 11 of 

the Plan.

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to LCQ 

Designs through the Plan.  Creditor has not yet filed a claim, and Trustee must 

disburse according to the Plan.

DANE PAUL and 

ALEXIS GUIDRY 

TRAHAN

$2,600.00

 WO 

($1,776.96)25-30970

1 Reset  -0.68  Mos 

5/15/25

$969.24

2/22/25

KIM, MIN GYUCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 3/25/2025, DOC #24

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #17 filed 3/11/2025 fails to provide for treatment of priority IRS claim #11 

amended 4/28/2025 in the amount of $6,981.

Plan fails to properly provide for the claim of Select Portfolio Servicing (Arrears per 

POC: $13,992.63, Plan: $11,049.60; Ongoing payments per POC: $1,297.60, 

Plan: $1,493.70).  Objection to Confirmation #36 filed 5/13/2025 by Federal Home 

Loan (Select Portfolio Servicing).

Plan fails to provide treatment for secured claim #7 filed 3/25/2025 by Pecan Grove 

MUD in the amount of $1,629.05.  Objection to Confirmation #35 filed 5/9/2025 by 

Pecan Grove MUD.

Plan fails to provide treatment for secured claim #9 filed 4/2/2025 by Fort Bend 

County in the amount of $2,486.03. Objection to Confirmation #34 filed 4/30/2025 

by Fort Bend County. 

Based on JD Power value ($6,840) as required by Order #9, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to Santander on the 2015 VW Jetta.

Debtors failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to NPRTO 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 13 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Texas, LLC through the Plan.  The bar date passed 5/5/2025 without the creditor 

filing a claim and Trustee must pay per the Plan.

The plan fails to comply with 1322(b)(1) as it unfairly discriminates among 

unsecured creditors of the same class. Student loans are paid directly in 

paragraph 14.

Trustee alleges that Plan fails to provide for all of Debtors ' disposable income.

STEVEN RICHARD 

and HEATHER 

BLANKENSHIP 

COLVIN

$693.00

 WO 

($10.00)25-31409

0 Resets  -0.01  Mos 

5/7/25

$349.00

3/13/25

LANIER, MELISSA 

RAE

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #27

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #39 filed 5/13/25 does not provide a dividend to unsecured creditors that 

equals or exceeds the amount required by Form 122C.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

10:00 am

WILLIAM MARK 

HONEY

$1,860.00

  No Pmt info

($1,860.00)25-31080

1 Reset  -1.00  Mos 

5/13/25

$930.00

2/27/25

MILLS, COREY LCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2024, DOC #14

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Trustee alleges PLAN #22 filed 4/17/2025 is not feasible. Based on historical 

income tax liabilities, the Plan fails to establish a Federal Income Tax reserve for 

the amount of liability that may come due during the life of the Plan.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of business income and expenses 

for the six months prior to filing as well as proof of current income.

Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 14 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

TONYA LACHELL 

RICHARD

$1,157.00

 WO 

$39.00 25-31349

0 Resets  0.03  Mos 

5/13/25

$559.00

3/11/25

MORRISON, 

CHRISTOPHER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #35 filed 5/14/25 works, paying 2.687% to the general unsecured creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #35 filed 

5/14/2025.
2 of 60

WENDELL DARRYL 

BASSARATH

$335.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-30015

2 Resets  0.00  Mos 

5/8/25

$335.00

1/2/25

PACK LAW, P.C.CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 2/20/2025, DOC #23

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #2 filed 1/24/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $6,067.83.  Trustee has received an unsigned 

copy of the 2024 tax return on 3/14/2025. PLAN #24 filed 3/14/2025 fails to provide 

any treatment for the IRS.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

FLORENCE 

WESONGA 

MULUNDA

$625.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-31536

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

4/17/25

$625.00

3/21/25

PACK LAW, P.C.CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #21

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss. 

Based on JD Power value ($19,777.50) as required by Order #4, PLAN #12 filed 

4/3/2025 does not provide sufficient adequate protection to Mercedes -Benz 

Financial on the 2020 Mercedes GLC300W.

The plan fails to comply with 1322(b)(1) as it unfairly discriminates among 

unsecured creditors of the same class. Debtor is deferring student loans in 

paragraph 14. 

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Per 341 testimony, Schedules I and J do not represent a good faith estimate of 

Debtor's projected income and expenses

Per 341 testimony, Debtor has not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 15 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

LINDA GARZA

$1,415.00

EFT  

($1,420.00)25-31067

1 Reset  -1.00  Mos 

5/6/25

$2,125.00

2/27/25

RASHID, 

AZWAR-RADI M

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/3/2025, DOC #25

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #34 filed 5/13/25 fails to provide sufficient funds for payment in full of all 

secured and priority claims, including the proposed reserve.

Objection to Claim #27 filed 4/16/25 by Claimant LVNV Funding, LLC is set for a 

hearing on 5/28/25 at 9:00 AM.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 59

LENA LONGORIA 

CHAVIRA

$430.00

 WO 

$553.46 24-35311

3 Resets  1.29  Mos 

5/7/25

$215.00

11/11/24

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/19/2025, DOC #45

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.29 payments through 5/11/25 totaling $553.46.

PLAN #54 filed 4/23/25 works paying 6.154% to the general unsecured creditors.

Trustee alleges Schedule J does not represent a good faith estimate of Debtor 's 

projected expenses. Thus, the Plan may not be feasible.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

6 of 60

JEREMY WAYNE 

TIDWELL

$940.00

  No Pmt info

$0.00 25-30230

1 Reset  0.00  Mos 

5/7/25

$470.00

1/10/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 2/20/2025, DOC #15

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 3/13/2025 at #17.

Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with the 

Court. Motion to Waive Pay Order #18 filed 3/16/25 is set for a hearing on 

5/22/2025 at 10:00 AM.

IRS claim #6 filed 2/20/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2022 and 

2024 and reflects a priority claim amount of $14,058.29.  Trustee received an 

unsigned copy of the 2022 tax return on 3/13/25 reflecting a stated liability of 

$4,891.00. Trustee has not received a signed copy of the 2024 tax return. PLAN 

#2 filed 1/10/2025 only provides $4,891.00 for the IRS.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 16 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

VICTOR A 

CALDERON

$5,065.00

EFT  

$5,025.00 25-30608

1 Reset  0.99  Mos 

5/16/25

$2,000.00

2/3/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #30

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/19/2025 at #35.

PLAN #37 filed 4/24/25 fails to comply with 11 U.S.C. ?1325(a)(5) as it does not 

provide interest on secured claims.

Plan provides for payment of a total debt claim of Cleveland ISD and Liberty 

County on real property located at 718, 728 and 739 County Road, but Debtor has 

failed to include an ad valorem tax reserve as required by Paragraph 21(D).

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of business income and expenses 

for the six months prior to filing as well as proof of current income.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 59

JOHNNY JERRARD 

HANNAH, JR

$400.00

 WO 

($338.48)25-31075

1 Reset  -0.85  Mos 

5/7/25

$184.62

2/27/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #17

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/19/2025 at #22.

PLAN #24 filed 4/23/2025 fails to properly provide for claim #8 filed by the IRS on 

5/1/2025 (Arrears per POC: $17,449.39, Plan $20,146.84).

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

DARLEITHA 

HUGHES RHODES

$1,600.00

EFT  

$1,600.00 25-31208

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

4/23/25

$1,600.00

3/3/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/17/2025, DOC #20

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #4 filed 3/21/25 shows an unfiled tax return for the years 2022-2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $725.41. Debtor provided an affidavit for the tax 

year 2023 and 2024. Trustee has not received a signed copy of the 2022 tax 

return. PLAN #2 filed 3/3/25 fails to provide any treatment for the IRS. 

Plan does not meet the requirements of ?1322(a)(2), as it does not provide for all 

known future fixed fees that will come due during the life of Plan, pursuant to the 

fixed fee agreement granted at docket #7.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 17 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Plan fails to fully provide for the claim of Selene Finance LP (Arrears per POC: 

$15,421.70, Plan $10,850.44. Ongoing payments per POC $1,028.67; Plan: 

$876.06). Further, i. Plan proposes to credit the entire escrowed mortgage 

payment towards principal and interest in Paragraph 8.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed on 4/11/25 by Harris 

County LGBS Clients in the amount of $272.54. Objection #21 filed 5/13/25.

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Seleccion 

Auto through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee must disburse 

according to the Plan. 

Schedule G reflects T-Mobile and Xfinity are assumed. However, Plan proposes to 

avoid the liens in Paragraph 13.

JACQUELINE 

ESTELLE 

WILMORE

$4,360.00

 WO 

$310.76 25-30993

1 Reset  0.07  Mos 

5/13/25

$2,012.31

2/25/25

TRAN SINGH LLPCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/3/2025, DOC #22

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 2/25/2025 fails to provide sufficient funds for payment in full of all 

secured and priority claims, including the proposed reserve.

Debtor failed to substantiate the $9,000.00 to be paid to IRS in Plan. Internal 

Revenue Service has not filed a claim, and Trustee must disburse according to the 

Plan. Debtor’s 2024 tax return reflect a refund.

Plan fails to fully provide for the claim of Loancare LLC (Arrears per POC: 

$42,810.46, Plan $32,298.36. Ongoing payments per POC $2,558.10; Plan: 

$2,696.95).

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed on 4/2/2025 by Katy 

ISD in the amount of $3,672.67 for estimated 2025 ad valorem taxes. Objection 

#29 filed 4/30/25.

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to CA of 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 38

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 18 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Kings Crossing Inc. through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee 

must disburse according to the Plan. 

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement.

MEREDITH 

WHITNEY HUGHES

$3,203.00

 WO 

$1,795.24 25-31182

0 Resets  0.56  Mos 

5/12/25

$1,536.92

3/3/25

TRAN SINGH LLPCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/17/2025, DOC #27

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #11 filed 5/1/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the years 2021-2024 

and reflects a priority claim amount of $15,075.51.  Trustee received signed copies 

of the 2022, 2023 and 2024 tax returns on 5/13/25. Trustee has not received a 

copy of the 2021 tax return. PLAN #30 filed 4/22/25 fails to provide any treatment 

for the IRS. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #8 filed on 4/11/2025 by 

Montgomery County in the amount of $1,552.36. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #9 filed on 4/29/25 by Willis 

ISD in the amount of $1,326.29. Objection #42 filed 5/15/25.

Plan fails to comply with 1322(b)(1) as it unfairly discriminates among unsecured 

creditors of the same class.  Plan proposes to treat student loan claims as 

deferred in Paragraph 14.

Objection to Confirmation #35 filed 4/24/25 by 21st Mortgage Corporation 

(manufactured home). Motion to Continue Confirmation Hearing past 5/29/25 filed 

5/15/25 at #41.

Objection to Confirmation #39 filed 5/7/25 by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (1005 

Briarwood Dr).

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 19 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

BRETTNEY ALECIA 

BAILEY

$1,825.00

EFT  

$912.50 25-31205

0 Resets  0.50  Mos 

5/7/25

$912.50

3/3/25

TRAN SINGH LLPCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/17/2025, DOC #26

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #4 filed 4/24/25 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2021 and 2023 

and reflects a priority claim amount of $471.00.  Trustee has not received a signed 

copy of these returns. Further, Debtor has failed to provide a copy of the 2024 tax 

return. PLAN #12 filed 3/18/25 fails to provide any treatment for the IRS.

PLAN fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #2 filed on 4/11/2025 by 

Harris County LGBS Clients in the amount of $3,601.43 for estimated 2025 ad 

valorem tax. Objection #31 filed 5/13/25.

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Capital 

Mortgage Servicing, LLC through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and 

Trustee must disburse according to the Plan. 

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement. 

Trustee alleges Schedule I is inaccurate.

Objection #23 filed 4/17/25 by Capital Plus Financial, LLC. 

Motion for Relief from Stay #25 filed 4/17/25 by Capital Plus Financial, LLC is set 

for a hearing on 5/15/25 at 11:00 AM.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

CHE BRIA 

CHENIQUE-CHECO

LE HAYNES

$4,095.00

EFT WO 

($885.00)24-36061

2 Resets  -0.22  Mos 

5/1/25

$4,095.00

12/30/24

VASQUEZ, REGINACONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/13/2025, DOC #27

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor has failed to file an amended wage deduction order or EFT/ACH 

authorization with the Court.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 20 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

PLAN #50 filed 5/13/2025 does not provide for LoanCare, LLC’s 3002.1(c) Notice 

(docket #47) in the amount of $1,250.00.

Trustee alleges that Plan fails to provide for all of Debtor 's disposable income.

QUIRICO and 

DMARIE ABANG

$1,600.00

 WO 

($1,461.50)25-30958

1 Reset  -0.91  Mos 

5/13/25

$346.15

2/21/25

WESLEY-THOMAS, 

ALVA

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 3/25/2025, DOC #22

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #11 filed 3/28/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $73,009.92.  Trustee received an unsigned copy 

of the 2024 tax return on 4/1/2025. PLAN #35 filed 5/15/2025 fully provides for the 

IRS claim.

Plan provides for bifurcated treatment of the same claim. Trustee objects to 

confirmation of a plan that proposes to have Debtor make direct payments on the 

ongoing payment and Trustee to make payments on the notice of post -petition 

fees.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

DATONYA ETHAL 

VAUGHN

$1,080.00

EFT  

$3,105.00 24-35825

3 Resets  2.88  Mos 

2/20/25

$1,890.00

12/11/24

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/12/2025, DOC #45

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 2.88 payments through 5/10/25 totaling $3,105.00. 

PLAN #49 filed 3/19/25 works, paying 1.002% to the general unsecured creditors.

Trustee alleges that Plan is not feasible as Schedules I and J reflect insufficient 

disposable income to fund the plan.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Motion for Relief from Stay by Tola Oresusi filed 2/18/25 at #36 is not set for a 

hearing.

Trustee requests 

dismissal order 

uploaded on 

5/12/2025 at #61 

be entered.

Dismissed without 

Prejudice

5 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 21 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement.

ABIGAIL BIRAGO 

AMOAKO

$660.00

EFT  

($99.00)25-30948

1 Reset  -0.15  Mos 

4/23/25

$660.00

2/21/25

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 3/25/2025, DOC #23

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with a copy of her 2024 tax return.

PLAN #29 filed 4/22/2025 will work at 100% to all secured and priority creditors, 

no general unsecured creditors have filed claims.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

DEBRA DANIEL 

HENDRICKS

$890.00

EFT  

$890.00 25-31367

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

4/8/25

$890.00

3/11/25

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #27

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #11 filed 3/25/25 does not meet the requirements of ?1322(a)(2), as it does 

not provide for all known future fixed fees that will come due during the life of Plan, 

pursuant to the fixed fee agreement granted at docket #17.

Plan provides for bifurcated treatment of the same claim. Trustee objects to 

confirmation of a plan that proposes to have Debtor make direct payments on the 

ongoing payment and Trustee to make payments on the pre-petition arrears.  

Additionally, Plan does not comply with Paragraph 8A - Footnote 9 and Paragraph 

8C.

Based on JD Power value ($20,331.90) as required by Order #4, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to A  Federal Credit Union on the 2020 GMC 

Acadia.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed on 4/14/25 by Harris 

County LGBS Clients in the amount of $1,067.54 for estimated 2025 ad valorem 

tax. Objection #28 filed 5/13/25.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 22 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

CHIQUITA 

ARGONES 

MCCRAY

$920.00

EFT  

$1,840.00 25-31382

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

3/12/25

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #26

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

No payments remitted. Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 5/11/25 totaling 

$1,840.00. 

PLAN #10 filed 3/26/25 fails to fully provide for claim #5 by CarMax Business 

Services, LLC (POC: $32,580.06; Plan: $28,107.00). Further, Based on JD Power 

value ($18,171.00) as required by Order #4, the Plan does not provide sufficient 

adequate protection on the 2019 Nissan Altima.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #12 filed on 4/30/25 by 

Tower Loan of McComb in the amount of $4,555.96.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #12 filed on 5/14/25 by 

Mississippi Title Loans, Inc. in the amount of $3,987.90 for an undisclosed 2005 

Nissan Maxima. 

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Bigdog 

Lending through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee must 

disburse according to the Plan.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

MONTREAL 

ANTHONY 

WARREN

$935.00

EFT  

$935.00 25-31629

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

3/26/25

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #24

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1 payment through 4/25/2025 totaling $935.

Per 341 testimony, Debtor has not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

Debtor failed to provide proof of insurance to verify compliance with paragraph 11 of 

the Plan.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 23 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

May 22, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

08/21/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Per 341 testimony, Schedules I and J do not represent a good faith estimate of 

Debtor's projected income and expenses.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Objection to Confirmation #26 filed 5/15/2025 by Toyota Motor Credit.

Printed Friday, May 16, 2025 @ 12:27 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 24 of 24


